
 Page 1 of 1 
 

 
AMENDMENT TO 
MASTER ENABLING AGREEMENT 
Systemwide Energy Storage Program 
2021-0520  
For use on any CSU project. 

 SERVICE PROVIDER 
 TRUSTEES

This AMENDMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into this September 29, 2023 as pursuant to the Public 
Contract Code 10700, et seq., by and between the Trustees of the California State University on behalf of 
 

Campus, hereafter referred to as Trustees, and Amendment No.: Agreement No.: Is agreement for 
Design 
Professional 
services: 
 

No (GP-8a) 

Project No.: 

The California State University, Office of the Chancellor 2 160636 N/A 
Service Provider, hereafter referred to as Service Provider. CSU Vendor ID 

No.: 
License Number: DIR No.: 

EDF Renewable Energy 10334 1050533 N/A 

 
WITNESSETH: That the Service Provider in consideration of the statements and conditions herein 
contained, agrees to furnish labor, materials, and equipment and to perform work necessary to complete, in 
a skillful manner the following:  Provide services to the CSU for the implementation of the Systemwide 
Energy Storage Program Master Enabling Agreement Energy Storage Site License & Service Agreement 
(the Program). 
 
Agreement No. 160636, dated October 1, 2017, is hereby amended as follows: 

1. This Amendment No. 2 exercises the option to extend the term of Agreement No. 160636 for an 
additional one (1) year period from September 1, 2023, to September 1, 2024, with zero (0) options to 
extend the term of Agreement No. 160636 remaining.  

1.2 Except as expressly provided herein, all terms and conditions of Agreement No. 160636 remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Service Provider shall not perform services in excess of the Agreement without prior written authorization 
to proceed from the Trustees. Service Provider shall report to California State University, Capital Planning, 
Design and Construction. 
 

Trustees of the California State University Service Provider 
Campus 
The California State University, Office of the Chancellor 

Firm Name 
EDF Renewable Energy 

By (Trustees’ Authorized Signature) By (Authorized Signature) 

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 
Paul Gannoe, Assistant Vice Chancellor 

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 
Raphael Declercq, Vice President 

Address of Campus Project Administrator 
401 Golden Shore; Long Beach, CA 90802 

Address of Service Provider 
5 Commerce Avenue; West Lebanon, NH 03784 

SCO Acct 
Data: 

Fund 
 

Sub Fund 
 

Agency 
 

Yr. Ref/Item 
 

Category 
 

Program 
 

Element 
 

Component 
 

Chapter 
 

Fiscal Yr. 
23/24 

Legal Ref. 
 

Fund Name 
 

PS Account 
 

PS Fund 
 

PS Dept. ID 
 

PS Program 
 

PS Class 
 

PS Project/Grant 
 

Amount Encumbered 
$ 0.00 

I hereby certify upon my personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and purpose of the 
expenditures stated above. 

Amount of Increase 
$ 0.00 

 
Signature of Accounting Officer 

 
Date 

Amount of Decrease 
$ 0.00 

I hereby certify that I have examined the written Agreement and find the same to be in accordance with the 
requirements of California State University Contract Law. G. ANDREW JONES, General Counsel 

Total Amount Encumbered 
$ 0.00 

 
By Attorney 

 
Date 

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Agreement. The exchange of copies of this 
Agreement by electronic mail in “portable document format” (“.PDF”) form or by other similar electronic means shall constitute effective execution and 

delivery of this Agreement and shall have the same effect as copies executed and delivered with original signatures. 

Paul Gannoe (Dec 20, 2023 14:31 PST)

Kelly Cox (Jan 8, 2024 09:16 PST)
01/08/2024

Xanath (pronounced Shawna) McKeever (Jan 23, 2024 12:57 PST) 01/23/2024

https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAABVnuLY4J09I4i2kwMogsrZZhUHntTVHj
https://calstate.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAABVnuLY4J09I4i2kwMogsrZZhUHntTVHj
https://calstate.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAABVnuLY4J09I4i2kwMogsrZZhUHntTVHj
https://calstate.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAABVnuLY4J09I4i2kwMogsrZZhUHntTVHj


PW Energy SW MEA: 160636 EDF Renewables
Amendment
Final Audit Report 2024-01-23

Created: 2023-12-12

By: Jacqueline Lizarraga (jlizarraga@calstate.edu)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAABVnuLY4J09I4i2kwMogsrZZhUHntTVHj

"PW Energy SW MEA: 160636 EDF Renewables Amendment" 
History

Document created by Jacqueline Lizarraga (jlizarraga@calstate.edu)
2023-12-12 - 8:42:14 PM GMT

Document emailed to Sean Higbee (shigbee@calstate.edu) for approval
2023-12-12 - 8:44:33 PM GMT

Email viewed by Sean Higbee (shigbee@calstate.edu)
2023-12-12 - 10:52:46 PM GMT

Document approved by Sean Higbee (shigbee@calstate.edu)
Approval Date: 2023-12-12 - 11:02:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Raphael Declercq (raphael.declercq@powerflex.com) for signature
2023-12-12 - 11:02:51 PM GMT

Email viewed by Raphael Declercq (raphael.declercq@powerflex.com)
2023-12-18 - 4:08:06 PM GMT

Email viewed by Raphael Declercq (raphael.declercq@powerflex.com)
2023-12-19 - 4:27:10 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Raphael Declercq (raphael.declercq@powerflex.com)
Signature Date: 2023-12-19 - 7:52:36 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Paul Gannoe (pgannoe@calstate.edu) for signature
2023-12-19 - 7:52:38 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Paul Gannoe (pgannoe@calstate.edu)
Signature Date: 2023-12-20 - 10:31:07 PM GMT - Time Source: server



Document emailed to Kelly Cox (kcox@calstate.edu) for signature
2023-12-20 - 10:31:09 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Kelly Cox (kcox@calstate.edu)
Signature Date: 2024-01-08 - 5:16:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to ogccontracts@calstate.edu for delegation
2024-01-08 - 5:16:12 PM GMT

Email viewed by ogccontracts@calstate.edu
2024-01-08 - 10:19:11 PM GMT

Document signing delegated to Xanath (pronounced Shawna) McKeever (smckeever@calstate.edu) by
ogccontracts@calstate.edu
2024-01-08 - 10:28:57 PM GMT

Document emailed to Xanath (pronounced Shawna) McKeever (smckeever@calstate.edu) for signature
2024-01-08 - 10:28:57 PM GMT

New document URL requested by ogccontracts@calstate.edu
2024-01-22 - 7:52:36 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Xanath (pronounced Shawna) McKeever (smckeever@calstate.edu)
Signature Date: 2024-01-23 - 8:57:27 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2024-01-23 - 8:57:27 PM GMT


		2024-01-26T09:35:21-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




